Decision No. 54353 @ﬁaﬁi B"

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY far
a gereral Increase In gas rates
under Section 454 of the Public
Utllitles Code.

Application No, 34979
(Second Supplemental)

R A L

(Appearances and 1ist of witnesses at the
hearing on this Second Supplemental
Application are set forth in Appendix A.)

OPINION ON SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

By 1ts second supplemental application filed in the
above-entitled proceeding on January l%, 1959, Southern Callfornia
Gas Company seeks authorization to increase gas rates to produce
additional annual gross revenues of $5,968,000, or 4.1 percent of
present revenues, because of further pending increase in the cost
of out-of-state natural gas to become effective April 15, 1955.

Applicant's present rate levels, pursuant to our Decislions

Nos. 47992 and 50742, contain an offset amount for out-~of-state

gas €03t increases placed inte effect by the El Paso Natural Gas
Company on Jamuary 1, 1953. The offset increases may be sudbject
to refund if the Federal Power Commission does not finally authorlze

the full out-of-state gas cost increases being assessed by




A. 34979 2nd Sup. MEC

Rl Paso Natural G%S)Company and requires El Paso to make refunds
1

to 1ts customers.
Publie Hearing
After due notlce public hearing on this matter was held

on a consolidated record with Second Supplemwental Application

No. 35742 of Southern Countles Gas Company of Califorrda before

Commissioner Ray Z. Untereiner and Examiner M. W. Edwards on

February 4, 24 and 25, and March 11, 1955, in Los Angeles. The

matter was taken under submission on Mareh 11, and now 1s ready

for decision.

Applicant’s Position and Reguest

Applicant requests that beginning April 15, 1955 an

additlional offset charge of 4.3 cents per Mcf be added to Its

rates for firm service In order to offset the increase of the

monthly demand charge from 8$l.62 to $2.00 per Mcf of contracted

dally demand and the increase of commodity charge from 16 to 18

cents per Mcf of purchased out-of-state gas. Based on El Paso

gas deliveries at 100 percent load factor at the current contract

rate of 534,850 Mcf per day at a pressure of 14,73 psi, total

annual purchases from El Paso would be 195,221,000 Mcf, and the

resuliling increase in the anmual cost of gas would amount to

$56,267,000 or an equivalent 3.21 cents per Mcf on a volumetric

basis., However, applicant expects to take slightly less gas than

(1) With regard to the January 1, 1953 increase, the Federal Power
Commisslion, on November 26, i95h, issued 1ts Opinion No. 278
fixing rates of E1l Paso Natural Gas Company in Docket No, C=-2018
and ordered certain refunds to custemers of El Paso, including
Southern California Gas Company. Thereafter, on December 13,
1954, E1 Pasc filed arn application asking for a stay of Opinion
No. 278, and requested a rehearing. On December 22, 195% the
Federal Power Commission granted a stay and rehearing but no
date was set therefor. On October 14, 195%, Bl Paso filed a
further application for increased rates, Federal Power Commis-
sion Docket No, G=4769, The E1 Paso Na%ural Gas Company has
moved, under Section 4(e) of the Natural Gas Act, to place these

rates in effect, subjeet to refund, om April 15, 1955. Pursuant
to the terms of the Natural Gas Act, it is mandatory that this

notion be granted.

-2 -




A. 349795 2nd Sup. MEC

this amount in 1955, or 194,163,000 Mef, at an increase estimated at

86,250,000,

Under the agreement betwsen the applicant and Southern
“ountles Gas Company of California, approved by the Commission in
Decision No. 50718, the total cost of all gas purchases by the two
companies is adjusted so that the same average price Is borne by
each. In light of the fact that the contractual purchases by
Southern California Gas Company from Bl Paso Natural Gas Company
exceed 1ts proportionate use thereof, the effect of this agreenent
15 %o »educe the above indicated anmual increases Lo the cost of
gas %0 applicant by $282,000, with a correspording increase to
Southern Counties Gas Company of California. Reflecting this
adjustment, the net increase in the cost of purchased gas to

applicant, as set forth in the application, is $5,968,000.

Applicant's basic position is that its present level of
earring 1s not sufficlent to absord the increased cost of the out-
of-state gas without the offset increase requested in this applica~

tion,

Earrning Position

Applieant presented supplemental testimony and detalls
of 1ts current earning position by Exhibit No. 15. The Commlssion
staff analyzed applicant's showing, cross-examined its witnesses
and presented a revised estimate of applicant's 1955 operatlions
by Exhibit No, 20. The two estimates for 1355 are setl forth

in the following table:




Ao 34975 2nd Sup. MEC

Item

Operating Revenue
Gas Sales
Other
Total

Operating Expenses
Production
Transmzission
Distribution

Customer's Accounting

and Collecting
Sales Promotion
Admin. and General
Cost Reallocation
Subtotal

laxes

Depreciation, Annuity

and Interest
Depletion of Recove~
erable 0il

Exhibit No. 15

$150,447,000
1,508.0
T?ifgsgfﬁgg

65,560,000
G 277,000
14 909,000

79377,000
% os 000
559 000

(1 182,000)
103,300,000

23,026,000
7,430,000

Applicant’s 1955
Appllcant's 1955 Pro Forma Estimate
Pro Forma Estimafte as Revised by Staff

Exﬁ;bit No, 20

s150,53 000
OOO ,
152, 1 000

65,528,000
198,000
14,6200

7,228,000

g 805,000
060 000
7000)

*oz 090 000

23,588,000
7,404,000

Total Oper. Expenses 133,826,000 133,152,000
Net Revenue, as Computed

Current Year Corrections

Net for Return
Rate Base, Depreciated

Rate of Return

18,129,000 18,889,000
{1562000) {1502000)
17,979,000 18,739,000

297,082,000

295,997,000
6.33%

. 6,05%
(Red Figure) S

In making adjustments to- the applicant's 1959 pro forma
estimate the staff adjusted upward the revenue by $86,000 because
of a lesszer unaccounted«for gas based on an average of the recorded
unaccounted-for gas £or the past seven years., Transmission
expenses were adjusted downward by $79,000 and distribution expenses
downward by 447,000 to refleet conditions for an average year
based on a trend which smoothes out the fluctuations for rate~
naking purposes. Customers accounting expenses were adjusted
downward by $149,000 because the staff had more recent data avail-
able as to 195% controllable expenses and assumed a lesser
uncollectibie revenue based on actual 195% results. Administrative

and general expenses were adjusted downward by 8499,000 because of

-4 o




A. 34975 2nd Sup. MEC

several 1tems, such as dues, donations and political expenditures
$110,000, contingent local franchise accruals wléS,Ooo; and moving
expenscses in connectlion with the evacuation of the Santa Fe Avenue
Warehouse $175,000. Ad valorem taxes were adjusted downward by
$140,000 by using the latest known tax rate of $6.46 per hundred
dollars of aszsessed valuation for the 1954=55 fiscal year rather than
an estimate of the 1955-56 average tax rate. The state unemployment
tax was increased by $122,000 to reflect an average rate based on the

applicant's past experience.
Three adjustments were involved in the rate base: first, to

reflect the effect of the staff's revised estimate of connected
meters; second, to refleet the assumed replacement of the Santa Fe
Warehouse as of Jamuary 1, 1955; and third, to use the weighted
average depreclation reserve instead of the deginning of year reserve
as a reserve deductlon to determine the depreclated rate base. The
net result of these three items 1s to lower the depreciated rate base

from $297,082,000 to $295,997,000.
These several adjustments and other minor adjustments

reguired an upward adjustment of 3580,000 in taxes on income, based oz
the current tax rates of 4 percent state and 52 percent federal. The
resultant increase of §760,000 in net revenue, together with the down-
ward adjusiments in rate dase of $1,085,000, raised applicant's
ectimated rate of return from 6.05 to 6.33 percent.

The item of ($150,000) in the above tabulation designated
Current Year Corrections 1s related to tax correetions for antliecipated
refunding expenses associated with the first offset rate plan, Since
the accrual of $288,000 was not actually expended in 195%, the
related tax savings will not be reflected in the books until 1955,
when the refund is now expected to take place. This adjustment has
the effect of placing the tax credlt in the year during which tke

book expense was acerued.




The applicont, in rebuttal testinony, took exception
to the adjustments proposed by the staff. It stated thot building
sterts cre some 10 ,000 higher thon they were a year azo and the
stalf is unreasonable when it ossumes 65,000 nev connected meters
in 1955 at the same level 25 195%. It objected to the curvilinear
extrapolation method used b the stals? in trendins tronsmission

T pointed out that there is o secosonal variztion in

vncollectibles. The Leo stated thet the 6.33 per cent rote
of return shown by the sz ' recuced to 6.22 per cent if
the olfset rates were consicered only m April 15, 1959 rother
than a full year. Also, the waze offer of 771,000 would furtier
reduce this rate of return to 6.10 Per cent, it asserted. It stated
thot deduction of weighted average aenreciation reserve would
require an inerease in rate of return b 0.04 ver cent if the
applicant Is to have the same level of dollar resurn as was allowed
in Decision No. 50742. In Tinal argument apslicent pointed to its
estinate for the yeor 1956 stating it cxpects to earn 5.81 per cont
as comparcd with the 6 nor cent rate of return only recently found
reasonable by the Comnission.

Rate Inercase Pronosa

a

5

Applicant proposed a %.3 cents ner Mef inercase for all fimm

service, but did not »rovose any further inercase for the interruptidle

scrvice, Schedules Tos. G-50 tarough G-55. Its rcason for not »ro-
posing any increasc in the rates Tox interruptible service is that
the competitive price of ‘uel cil, in its opinion, docs not permit
it. Applicont introduced Drnibit We. b to show that curreontly the
Pacific Cozst inventory of residusl fuel oll is apsroaching the

level which preceded the major distresscd oil marlet of 1S49-1950 and
the Ygoing price" of residucl fuel oil is some 20 to 30 conts or

more below the posted nriee of “11.85 mor barrcl. It oxpeets furthor




declines starting %his Spring and contends thet any increase in
the Iinterruptible rates misht cause an extensive switeh in Jfuels
Tor this ¢lass of

Rate Spread Discus

In support o: licaent's nroposal not to increase tie
interruptible rotes the Calilorniaz ianufacturers Associztion
introduced o cost of service study, Lxhibit Fo. 16. By means of
this study the socintvion alleges that thie meneral service and
commercial service ratec are nresently helov indiccted costs to
serve and the gas enzine, Jirm industrial and interruptible rates
are nresently ahove incdicated costs to scerve.

The associotion opposed the proposed uniform increase
per Mef to the firm classes of service and suzzested instead that

percentarjes of increnses which were nrescribed by the
Commicscion in the original appnlication »roceedings be followed. It
suggested the following class increases: general service, 5.760;
comaercial service, 2.985; gas engine service, 4.377; and firm
industrial service, 3.57:.

The City of Los Angeles took the position that any rate
relief granted the apnlicant in this proceceding should be only in
such amounts as will »robably perinit applicent to earn 2 return

within a reasonable ranze of the 6 por cent rate of roturn Tound

reasonable in Decision Mo. 50742, ond that any such rate relief

granted be derived, in so far as competitive Tuel oil prices may
permit, from the application of addition2? unilorm offset cherges

to the volumes of zas purchased by all of applicant's customers.

It 2lso took the position that the besis for fixing rates for
interruptible customers should be assenti 2lly the value of the sorvice

as determined primarily by competitive fuel costs and it urged




JR

that the Commission zive due consideration to as sessing To the

-

interruptible service as mich of the fair share of any inereascs as

may be warranted at this tine.

The City nointed out that the Fodersl Powor Commission

2/
in its Oplnion No. 2737 ordercd o reduction in 1 Paso's domand
?

crarze from $1.62 to $2.10 ner el of contracted daily demend and
a1 ineronse in the commodity chargze from 16 to 16.9% conts per ief.
sed these focts 25 an argument agoinst the cost study of the

assoclation and Prouzht out the Tret that the Tindings would be
different from thosc shown in xhibit No. 16 if tha final rates in
Docket No. G-4769, as determined by the Federal Power Commission,
very in & materiecl las ool cquested by Bl Paso.

The roprosentative of the Coliforni
tion voiced the oninion that tho projosed olffset rate on
plon now before the Commiscion is fodir to hoth the utility and
the customers and merits favorable consideration. However, he held
the view that the burden should be spread over 2ll
customers with the poscible ciception of the interruntible service.
UVith respect to interruptible gservice, he thought there would be
nore danger to the conswiers which he represents if any pert of
the proposed increase were to be placed on interruntible rates than
if no inecrease is made in sueh rates.
A customer's renresentative eXpressed concern over

Possible zdverse effect on the fir: customers of an inerease in
interruptible rates uncer the precent oll nrice situation. Fe
also suggested that cost of service be given consideration in

»

spreading any offset inecrease.
A renresentative ol the Hlollywood Consumers' lLeague was
opposed to any increase wntil the final action of the Federal

-

Power Commission is Itnown.

2/ See footnote 1.




4=34975 2nd ’;p. RO #

Refund Plan

By Exhibit No. 12 applicant set forth its proposed refund
plan in the event refunds are required. Applicant states it proposes
to determine the total refund from the difference between the total
dollars collected under the offset rates, including refunds received
fram EL Paso, and the total increcase in the cost of gas purchased
from El Paso not now reflected in hasec rates, plus the net cost of
making refunds. Applicant outlines a formula to determine a unit
refund per Mcf used during the offset period.

Our conclusion on apvplicant's refund plan is that in
general it I1s reasenable and acceptable but it needs changin
because of the revized rate spread being authorized herein. Also,
the estimated net cost of any probable refunding snould be excluded
in the inivial calculations. The applicant may submit a plan for
equitable disposition of the net balance of the actual cost of

v

refunding nnt recovered from El Paso and any balance created by
applicant’s inability to deliver checks and by checks uncashed afser
one year. DMoreover, the refund plan should provide for prorating
sales, revenuec and gas costs at the beginning and end of the
perieds involved,
The California Manufacturers Association points out that
applicant in effect propeses that, regardless of
it may eventually receive £ Pass in respect to gas purchased
frer April 15, 1955, its i ptible customers shall not partici-
pate in that refund. The assnciatien states that it is conceivahle
thav the ultimate refund which the Federal Power Commission ~rders
El Paso to make to applicant in respect of gas seld en and after
5, 1955, will exceed the total of the new offset charges
oy applicant from its firm customers on and after that date.

L)

the extent this takes place, the associatien holds it is

-9«




only fair and ecuitable ¢ the interruptible customers should
participate ratably with firm customers in the refund of any
such excess. The Commission cencludes that the position of the
association is reasonable and that the refund plan of applicant
should be modified accordingly.

The order will provide that the applicant shall file a

this Commission and with each of the
in ninety days after the effective date of the order,

to reflect exclusion of the net cost of refunding from the initial
calculations and to reflect the revised rate spread authorized
herein. Any party may submit comments with respect to such revised
refund plan to the Commissinn within fifteen days after the receipt
thereof.

Conelusions

Aftver considering the evidence of record and giving

welght to the contentions of the varicus parties and ovjections
oy customers, it is concluded that applicant in the main has
Justified its requested revenue increase. EHowever, due to the
greater estimated use per general service customer, agreed to by
the parties, the unit increase required to fully offset applicant's
increased cost of El Paso gas is less than the 4.3 cents per Mef
reguested.

in arriving at our decision as to the amount of offset
increase which should be authorized, we have made full allowance
for the 3 per cont wage increase effective April l, 1955, and for
he effect of the indicated downward trend in rate of return. We
shall nov in this offset proceeding determine whether the applicant's
or the stalf's basis of estimating transmission and distribution

experses and local franchise requirements is proper for rate-fixing




A-34975 2nd Sup. Et %X

purposes. However, on either basis, applicant's earnings will not

be unreasonably high.

The problem of spreading the needed increase in revenue

among the various classes of applicant's custouers is a difficult

one. The most straightforward and obvious method would be to granv

a uniform increase applying to all classes on a volumetric basis.

This is the logical method in the absence of convincing evidence

against it; and in addition it has the decided advantage in this case

arising from the fact that the rates and the relationship between the

demand and commodity components for out-of-state gas may be materially

altered by the Federal Power Commission in its final decision.

We are informed and aware of the arguments in favor

—

of a substantial differential in the rates charged as between firm

and interruptible customers. The interruptible customers are required

to be egquipped to use alternate fuel at any time that gas is not

available to them. As a consequence, they help provide an importantard

—

valuable stabilizing effect to the applicant's operations. They

provide the demand during the off-peak seasons which enables appli-

cant to contract with out-of.state suppliers forthe large volume

of gas delivered. There is no ouestion that the firm customers are

supplicd at lower rates than would otherwise be pessible as a

result of the existence of the interruptible market.

A further result of the fact that the interruptible

customers are prepared to use alternate fuels is that applicant is

subject to competition in the sale of gas to these customers; .and

the interruptible rate must be established at a point which enables

applicant to maintain its competitive position with respecct to such

other fuels, particularly fuel 0ils. There is some evidence in the

record that the fuel oil market is at present importantly affected

by the presence of a surplus, as a result of which fuel oils have been

ffered o some large consumers at prices substantially below the




A«34975 2nd Sup. ET *x

posted price. In view of this situation, it is unlikely that
applicant could increase the price per Mcf to its interruptible
customers to the full extent of the increased price it must pay for
out~of-state gas without losing an appreciable part of its
interruptible market.

Despite these considerations, a careful review of the
record is convincing that applicant did not make a showing which
would justify the Commission in these proceedings in placing the full
burden of the needed revenue increase on the firm customers. It has
not been demonstrated that natural gas must compete entirely on a
heat unit basis with alternate fuels. Gas is, for many processes,
undoubtedly a prenium fuel with advantages that would impel its use
even at a higher cost per heat unit. It alsc has the advantage
generally of creating less smoke or smog than fuel oils. Moreover,
the delivered price of fuel oils may differ considerably from the
posted price, depending on a number of elements such as plant
location, the quantity demanded, the grade of oil, and the delivery
costs. It is quite possible that a system-wide interruptible rate
set low enough to make gas competitive on 2 heat unit basis for
customers with barge or pipe-line delivery may be substantially lower
than that necessary to make gas competitive with fuel oilgf?r other
interruptible customers. Applicant did not provide an industryby-
industry or customer-by-customer survey indicating the delivered
costs of fuel oils in its various service areas and the corresponding
gas rates which would be necessary to make its product competitive.

This is an offset application, in which applicant met its
burden of proof that the requested additional revenue is needed. It
did not, however, present the full and detalled showing that is re-
quired to justify a substantial redistribution of the burden of its
increased costs as between its various classes of customers. In view

£ this state of the record, we are not justified in placing the full

burden of the increased revenue needs of applicant on the firm

~12-




A-34675 2nd Sup. ET x

customers and leaving the rates to interruptible customers at their

present level.

. The offset increase requested by applicant and hereby

found to be'required is $5,968,000. Spread over the 194,492,200 Mef
which applicant expects to purchase from El Paso in 1955, this amoumts
to a cost increase of 3.07 cents per Mef. Applicant will be
authorized to increase its base rates for all classes of customers

by this amount.

It is recognized that the competitive situation will pre-
vent applicant from increasing its charge to all of its interruptible
customers by the full 3.07 cents per def. The rates for some of the
interruptible customers may have to be kept at their present levels
if applicant is to retain their business. It is to be noted, however,
that the authorized increase of 2.07 cents per Mcf applied only to
the firm customers will produce added revenue in the amount of
$L,365,000. The balance required by applicant, or £1,603,000, could
be developed by assessing an average increase for all interruptible
sales of 1.30 cents per Mcf. 1In authorizing the 3.07 cents per Mcf
increase on all classes of customers, we therefore lgave to applicant
a considerable amount of leeway in the adjustment of its rates to
Anterruptible customers in such mamner as to accomplish the full
increase of revenue which it requires.

It is our intention by this decision to place upon appli-
cant the responsidility for carefully analyzing and reviewingiits
rates ﬁo interruptible customers. This is the area of its operation
in which it faces competition and has the best opportunity to
exercise and demonstrate business judgment and alert business
practices. The maximum increase of 3.07 cents per Mef to interrupti-
ble customers is permissive only. After surveying its interrupti-
ble market, applicant is invited to file such interruptible rates
as will retain that business while securing as much as possible of

the needed revenue increase from its interruptible customers. It is




A-34975 2nd Sup. ET % x

not intended, however, that the increased rates to interruptibles
should in any event be such as to yield increased total revenues

frozm this source in excess of $1,603,000.

“The following table sets out the results of the increases

which will be authorized herein as compared with applicant’s request:

Applicant's
Estimated Propnsed Authorized
1555 Increase at Increase
Clags of Service Sales Mcf L.3 on Firm Rate Amount

Firm Service _ '
General and Commercial 122,976,400 35,288,000 3.07 $3,775,400
Gas Zngine 3,204,000 138,000 3.07 98,400
Firm Industrial 14,000,000 688,000 3.07 - LO1,200

Subtotal Firm Le, ) b . ’

Interruptible Service
“Interruptible Industrial &5,412,000
Steam Plant Basic 7,113,100
Sveam Flant Ixcess 20,882,500

Subtotal Interruptible I23,a0%,600 - 3.07Max. 1:603, 000 e
foval <205, 58¢, ydedddy — 5,90¢,

The offset rates being authorized herein will be subject

to revision when the Federal Power Commission has fixed final rates
for E1 Paso in Docket G-4769. Applicant's customers will be pro-
tected by a refund plan during the temporary intervening period in
the event that applicant collects more offset revenue than the final

authorized increase in cost of out-of-state gas during the offset

- -

period.
INTERIy: ORDER o - R

Southern Californmia Gas Company having applied ®o this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and charges
for natural gas service, public hearings having been held, the matter

having been sgbmitted and being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates,
in 80 far as they differ from those herein prescribed, for the future

are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

-1l




A=34975 2nd Sup. RO%x

IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with
this Commission after the effective date of this order
in conformity with General Order No. 96:

(a) Revised schedules of rates which include
additional cost of gas offset rate increases
of 3.07 cents per Mcf in base rates for firm
service and, upon one day's notice to this
Commission and to the public, to make said
rates effective for service rendered on and
after May 10, 1955.

(b) Revised or new schedules of interruptible rates
containing such portion of a maximum increase of
3.07 cents per Mcf in the base rates compared to
existing interruptible schedules, as applicant
may determinefor each such schedule, but not in —
excess of $1,603,000. Such revised or new
schedules shall become effective upon ten days!
notice to this Commission and to the public.

2. Applicant shall keep such records of sales to customers
during the effective perind of this cost of gas offset
rate as will enable it %o determine readily the total
offset charge and the total refund, if any, that may
be due tn each customer.

3.  Applicant snall file a revised refund plan acceptable
to this Commission within ninety days after the effective

0306 of 018 orger. Suck vevigad pafuRd sliR chall be
served on each of the parties in this proceeding
within the aferesald time period and any pariy may

submit comments with respect to such revised refund
plan to the Cemmission within fifteen days after
receipt theren{. The refund plan to be submitted
shall reflect the cffset rates realized from the
order herein and the cffective dates of these offset
rates. The estimated ccst of refunding shall be
excluded and sales, revenues, and cost of gas shall
be prorated av the beginning and end of the pericds
involved.

4. Applicant shall determine refunds by the formula
contained in the revised refund plan provided for
in paragraph 3 above.

5. After determination, refunds shall be made in the
manner set forth in the reviced refund plan required
| by ordering paragraph 3 abeve.

|

; 6. Upnn the final decision by the Federal Power Commission

' in Docket No. G-4769, applicant chall file a supple-
mental application herein centaining its propesed
rpermanent rate plan for final determination ané
authorization by this Commission.

~15-




A=3L975 ET *

7.

Upon final determination of the actual cost of
refunding nct recovered from E1 Pasa and the amount
of any balance <reated by applicant's inability to
deliver checks and by checks uncashed after one
year, appiicant shall file a plan acceptable to
this Commission for the equitable disposition of
the resultant net balances.

Applicant shall not effect any offset rate charges
authorized herein prior to the date increases become
effective in its cost of out-of-state gas under
Federal Power Commission Docket No. G-4769.

Applicant shall file with the Commission monthly
reports, within sixty days following the close of each
period, setting forth:

{a) The increase in revenue realized under'thg offset
rates authorized herein, segregated by firm end
interruptible classes of service.

(b) The increase in cost of out-of-state gas above
the rate in effect immediately prior to April 15,

1955.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

of

Dated at Saa Francisco , California, this Z"d day

APRIL _ , 1955. /dg % )

~ President

9447%/1 ‘ﬁ &&,@4{/,4/

Yrt
v

Commissioners




A=3L5975 2nd Sup..@s-a

APPENDIX A

LIST OF APPEARANCES ON SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

For Applicant: T. J. Reymolds and H. P. letton., Jr.

Interested Parties: City of Los Angeles by Roger Arnebergh, Alan G. Campbell.
T. M. Chubb, and Robert W. Russell; California Manufacturers Associae
tion by George D. Rives of Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison; Califermia Farm
Bureau Federation by J. J. Deuel; Monolith Portland Cement Company
by Waldo A. Gillette and Norman Elliott of Enright and Elliett; City of
Banning by Jesse E. Jacobson; City of Long Beach by Henry E. Jordan;
Exchange Crange Products Company and Challenge Cream and Butter
Assoclation by X. D. MacKay; Southern Californis Edison Company by
Bruce Renwick, Rollin E, Woodbury, and John Bury; City of Anaheinm by
Preston Turner; County of San Diego by Jean L. Vincensz: City of Pasadena
by Clarence A. Winder and Frank 1. Kostlan: Hollywood Consumers League
by Edwin Goodwin.

For the Commission Staff: Boris H. Lakusta, Charles W. Mors, Theodore Stein. °

LIST OF WITNESSES ON SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

Evidence was presented on behalf of the applicant by: W. J, Herrman and
F. M. Foster.

Evidence was presented on behalf of interested parties by: -Homer R. Ross
and Edwin Goodwin,

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission staff by: William W. EyeYs,
Robert 0. Randall, Joseph 0. Sondeno, Greville Way, and Chester O, Newman.




